[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Office of the Public Defender to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$197,714 from the Office Of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) as part of the on-going Vertical Defense of Indigents Program.

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Defender's Office has a mission to represent indigent defendants accused of criminal offenses; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Defender's Office has been selected to receive \$197,714 to undertake a certain project designated as the Vertical Defense of Indigents (VDI) Major Felonies Unit to be funded in part from funds made available through the Vertical Defense of Indigents Program administered by the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP); and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Public Defender's Office proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Defender of the City and County of San Francisco is retroactively authorized to submit the attached proposal to OCJP and is authorized to sign and approve on behalf of the Board of Supervisors the attached Grant Award Agreement including any extensions or amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Public Defender is authorized to retroactively accept and expend \$197,714 for the grant funds for the Vertical Defense of Indigents Program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011275

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Office of the Public Defender to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$197,714 from the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP) as part of the on-going Vertical Defense of Indigents Program.

August 27, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, Peskin

Absent: 4 - McGoldrick, Newsom, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011275

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 27, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County

of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.